

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-1131

ELIZABETH ROBERTS,

Plaintiff & Counterclaim Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

ERIC ROBERTS, as trustee of the W. DAVID ROBERTS
REVOCABLE TRUST, DAVE ROBERTS GROWTH AND
VENTURES, INC. & ERIC ROBERTS as personal
representative of the ESTATE OF WILLIAM DAVID
ROBERTS,

Defendant & Counterclaim Plaintiff/Appellee,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FINAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND
FOR POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG DREISMEIER

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

/s/ Jordan T. Glaser

Jordan T. Glaser, AT0010927
Brody D. Swanson, # AT0013489
of PETERS LAW FIRM, P.C.
233 Pearl Street
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Telephone (712) 328-3157
Facsimile (712) 328-9092
jordan@peterslawfirm.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. ERROR PRESERVATION STATEMENT 12

 II. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 12

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE
 PURPORTED PARTIAL REVOCATION IS AUTHORIZED
 BY IOWA LAW 13

 IV. THE PURPORTED PARTIAL REVOCATION DOES NOT
 MEET BASIC CONTRACTUAL REQUIREMENTS 20

 V. THE PURPORTED PARTIAL REVOCATION IS
 UNCONSCIONABLE AND VIOLATES PUBLIC POLICY
 21

 VI. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO
 JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON DEFENDANT-
 APPELLEE’S COUNTERCLAIMS 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

ORAL ARGUMENT 28

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME

LIMITATION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COSTS..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Statutes:

IOWA CODE § 596.7 6, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27

Foreign statutes:

C.R.S. § 14-2-309 18

MINN. REV. STAT. § 519.11 18

N.D.C.C. § 14-03.201 and 14.03.2-08 18

Iowa Rules:

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.907 12

IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.981 (5) 26

Iowa Supreme Court Cases:

Bartlett Grain Co. v. Sheeder, 829 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2013) 22

Ferris v. Barrett, 95 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1959) 26

Huber v. Hovey, 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993) 12

In re Marriage of Erpelding, 917 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018) 18, 19, 20

Jones v. Univ of Iowa, 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013) 12

Maregeson v. Artis, 776 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2009) 21

Meinders v. Dunkerston Cmty. Sch. Dist., 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002) 13, 14

Nelson v. Lindaman, 967 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) 12, 13

Norris v. Norris, 174 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 1970) 23

Peak v. Adams, 799 N.W.2d 535 Iowa 2011) 25

Recker v. Gustafson, 279 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1979) 21

Village Supply Co. v. Iowa Fund, Inc., 312 N.W.2d 551, 555 (Iowa 1981) ... 25

Iowa Appellate Cases:

Hansen v. Hansen, No. 17-0889, 2018 Iowa App. LEXIS 921 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2018) 13, 14, 15, 19

Foreign cases:

Cross DeBoer LLC v. Seigel, 202 N.E.3d 420 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) 17

Locke v. Madcon, 340 S.3d 946 (La. Ct. App. 2021) 17

Medtron Software Intelligence Corp. v. Metairie Gastroenterology, APMC, 278 So.3d 1016 (La. Ct. App. 2019) 17

Wengert v. Thomas, 152 S.W.3d 379 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) 17

Other authorities:

Amend, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/amend>. (last visited Aug. 25, 2023) 14

H.R. 2234, 83rd Leg., 2nd Sess. (Iowa 2010) 15, 16

Revoke, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/revoke>. (last visited Aug. 25, 2023) 14

S.S.B. 1196, 85th Leg., 1st Sess. (Iowa 2013) 15, 16
